
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 7 GORFFENNAF 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
McGarry a/ac Mackie 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Penodi Cadeirydd ac Aelodau Pwyllgor   
 
Penodwyd y Cynghorydd Shaun Jenkins yn Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor hwn 
a’r canlynol yn Aelodau’r pwyllgor yng nghyfarfod y Cyngor ar 27 Mai 
2021: Y Cynghorwyr Ali Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
Mackie a McGarry. 
 

 

2   Cylch Gorchwyl  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 
 
Nodi Cylch Gorchwyl y Pwyllgor. 
 

 

3   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

4   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

5   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion 19 Mai 2021 Pwyllgor Craffu Cymuned a 
Gwasanaethau Oedolion 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

6   Adroddiad Blynyddol Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol Lleol 2020-21 
a Chynllun Cyflawni'r Gyfarwyddiaeth Oedolion, Tai a 
Chymunedau  (Tudalennau 13 - 212) 
 
Craffu Cyn Penderfynu a Monitro Perfformiad.   
 

4.35 pm 

7   Cynlluniau Adeiladu Newydd Datblygiadau Tai - Awdurdod i 
Symud Ymlaen  (Tudalennau 213 - 242) 
 
Craffu Cyn Penderfynu 

                   
Nid yw atodiadau 1 a 2 yr adroddiad i'w cyhoeddi gan eu bod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig o'r disgrifiad ym mharagraff 14 o 
ran 4 a pharagraff 21 o Ran  5 o atodlen 12A o Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

5.30 pm 

8   Strategaeth PREVENT  (Tudalennau 243 - 260) 
 
Briffio’r Pwyllgor    
 
Nid yw'r Atodiadau i'r adroddiad hwn i'w cyhoeddi gan ei fod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig o'r disgrifiad a geir ym 
mharagraff 18 o Atodlen 12A, Rhan 4 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972. 
 

5.50 pm 

9   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

10   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 

6.35 pm 


[...]
Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies and health services on the effectiveness of Council service 
delivery. 
  
To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area. 
  
To be the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee as required by the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and any re-enactment or modification thereof; and as full delegate 
of the Council to exercise all the powers and functions permitted under that Act.  
 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
19 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 were agreed subject to the 
amendment of Cllr Mackie’s declaration of interest which should read that her sister 
is Head of Integrated Care. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
16 :   WORKING TO PREVENT DRUG DEALING AND DRUG RELATED CRIME 

IN CARDIFF FOLLOWING THE OUTBREAK OF COVID-19  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item looks at how the Community Safety 
Partnership is working to prevent drug dealing and drug related crime in Cardiff 
following the outbreak of Covid-19.   

 
Members were reminded that in line with Committee’s responsibility as the Council’s 
Crime & Disorder Committee its role is to consider the work of the Partnership as a 
whole. The item would be considered in a number of parts.  
 
First, the Community Safety Partnership will provi
[...]
 balance and being tough on county lines. 
 
Members discussed the difficult balance between prevention and enforcement and 
asked if there was a risk of going too far down the prevention route.  The PPC 
considered that SWP do both well. 
 
Members asked how groomers could be spotted/stopped.  Members were advised 
that everyone has a role to play in this and it was important to spot the signs such as 
children having more, new clothes, friends that parents don’t know/haven’t met etc. 
 
Members asked if there was going to be a review of PCSO’s powers.  The PPC said 
there was not; there slight differences in powers and these can be different in rural 
areas for instance.  The PCSO role is very much communication, problem solving, 
empowering communities to solve problems and being an essential part of 
neighbourhood policing. 
 
Members noted the amount of work that was going on and asked about 
targets/measurements.  The PPC said he was dubious of setting targets as if the 
wrong ones are set they can send people on the wrong course.  He understood the 
need for measurement and evidencing good success; and scrutiny in many forms.  
The Cabinet Member concluded by saying it was a complex issues but everyone is 
working together better than ever and outcomes are better than targets. 
 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
17 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were asked to note the briefing on ‘Capturing and Reporting the Impact of 
Scrutiny’; Members were aware of the work PRAP Scrutiny committee has done in 
this area previously and this is simply confirmation that a system is now in place to 
capture and record the data. Members were reminded that they can now make 

Tudalen 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

recommendations following scrutiny of issues at committee, not just through task and 
finish work. The Chair has to make any recommendations clear at the end of letters 
then they will be responded to formally, monitored for progress, and reported back on 
6 monthly. 

Members were advised that there would be a Single Scrutiny Annual Report and a 
draft of this would be brought to the next meeting before it goes to Council. 
 
18 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
19 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
1 June 2021 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm 
 

Tudalen 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen 12



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  

CARDIFF COUNCIL  

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 JULY 2021 

 

 

LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 & 

ADULTS, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN 

2021/22 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

 

1. To provide Members with background information to facilitate their scrutiny of 

the draft Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2020/21, attached at 

Appendix A and the Adults, Housing & Communities Directorate Delivery 

Plan 2021/22, attached at Appendix B.  

 

2. Members are to note that as supplementary information to aid Members 

consideration, Appendix C & D are the Quarter 4 Performance Reports for 

Adult Services and Housing & Communities. Members are reminded that 

Quarter 4 covers the period, Jan – March 2021. 

 

Structure of Papers & Meeting 

 

3.  The following Appendices are attached to this cover report: 

Appendix A – draft Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2020/21 

Appendix B – Adults, Housing & Communities Directorate Delivery Plan  

                        2021/22 

Appendix C – Adult Services, Quarter 4 Performance Report 

Appendix D – Housing & Communities Quarter 4 Performance Report 

 

4. Councillor Susan Elsmore (Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health & Well- 

 being), and Councillor Lynda Thorne (Cabinet Member for Housing & 

Communities) will be in attendance and may wish to make s
[...]
es to address residual trauma.

% re-registrations 
to Child Protection 

Register 
within 12 months

% of child 
protection visits 

undertaken on time

Number of children who have 
experienced exploitation

5.2% (37)


from 9.5%(40) 
in 2019/20 

71.7%

% of adult protection 
enquiries completed 

within 7 days

Total number 
of safeguarding 

referrals completed

% of Adult Safeguarding enquiries 
completed where no further 

action was required

98.9%


from 95.9% 
in 2019/20 

1,533


from 1,256
in 2018/19

78%


from 67%
in 2019/20 

Priorities for
2021/22

Emergency Duty
Improvement Plan 

Increase awareness of 
VAWDASV Strategy

Review
Adult 

Safeguarding

Quality Assurance 
Frameworks

Child Protection 
Conference/Independent 

Review Service

31Tudalen 53



32

ENCOURAGING AND SUPPORTING PEOPLE TO LEARN, DEVELOP 
AND PARTICIPATE IN SOCIETY

Outcomes we have achieved during the year


Well placed to support children to return to school through close work with Education to develop 
and implement a Child Friendly COVID-19 Recovery Plan.


Good progress with our intention of ensuring that children receive the right support in the right place at 
the right time through working with providers to secure new residential provision in Cardiff during the 
year and work towards opening an in house residential Assessment Centre early in 2021/22.

 ‘Read About Me’ introduced to all care home residents in Cardiff to promote continuity of care.


Independent Living Services have delivered 2 virtual Active Body, Healthy Minds Festivals including 
activities, services and groups for older people to engage with.


Day Opportunities transformed its regular service delivery to one using digital platforms including:
• Digital inclusion training
• Supporting creation of online community groups

 
What went well from 
our 2020/21 plan

What is progressing from our 2020/21 plan, with some delay

Increase the number of 
adoptive placements

Services for children with additional l
[...]
OUSING DEVELOPMENT NEW BUILD SCHEMES – AUTHORITY TO PROCEED. 

 

Appendices 1 and 2 of the Report are not for publication as they contain exempt 

information of the description in paragraph 14 of part 4 and paragraph 21 of part 5 

schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 

1.  To enable Members pre-decision scrutiny of the Report to Cabinet which proposes the  

      Council enter into a collaboration agreement with Hafod Housing Association at the  

      former Lansdowne Hospital site, and an acquisition contract with Linc Housing  

      Association for the freehold interest of the former Michaelston Pub site. 

 

2. The draft Cabinet Report, attached at Appendix A (and its subsequent Appendices) are  

     due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 July 2021.  

 

3. Members should note that Appendices of the Cabinet report are exempt from publication.       

    Members are requested to keep this information confidential, in line with their  

    responsibilities as set out in the Members Code of Conduct and the Cardiff Undertaking  

    for Councillors. 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

4.  Members are to note that there are two key decisions contained within the draft Report 

to Cabinet which are:  

 

 

Tudalen 213

Eitem Agenda 7



 To approve and enter into a Collaboration Agreement with Hafod Housing 

Association to jointly deliver 106 new affordable homes (38 council) at the former 

Lansdowne Hospital site and adjoining Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land.  

 

 To approve the Council entering into an acquisition contract with Linc Housing  

      Association for the freehold interest of the former Michaelston Pub site, Drope  

      Road to allow the site to be included with the wider Michaelston College  

      development scheme.  

 

 

 

 Background 

5.    Currently, there are just under 8,000 people on the housing waiting list. A Local Housing  

       Market Assessment indicated that 
[...]
lege  

       site which the Council is already proposing to redevelop through The Cardiff Living  

       Programme.   

 

17. Point 14 of the Cabinet Report states that prior to Cabinet approving this acquisition, the  

      Council would agree Heads of Terms with Linc Housing Association, obtain a valuation  

      of the site and undertake the necessary due diligence associated with a land purchase. 

 

 

Scope of Scrutiny 

 

18.  During this scrutiny, Members have the opportunity to review the draft Cabinet Report 

and explore: 

I. The key factors shaping the proposed acquisition and collaboration 

II. Financial implications  

III. Risks to the Council 

IV. Next Steps and timelines 

Tudalen 216



Following their consideration, Members will then be able to decide what 

comments, observations or recommendations they wish to pass on to the Cabinet 

for their consideration. 

 

Structure of the meeting 

19. This item will be considered in two parts: an open session, where Members will receive 

a verbal overview of the contents of the Report published in the public domain by 

officers. This will be followed by an opportunity for Committee Members questions. 

Should Members wish to ask any questions on the confidential Appendices the Chair will 

move to close the meeting where members of the public will be excluded.  

 

20. Councillor Lynda Thorne (Cabinet Member – Housing & Communities), Sarah McGill 

(Corporate Director – People & Communities) and Dave Jaques (Operational Manager 

– Development & Regeneration) will be available to answer Members questions. 

 

21.  Following this item, Members will then be able to decide what comments, observations 

or recommendations they wish to pass on to the Cabinet for their consideration prior to 

making their decisions.  

 

 

Structure of the Papers 

22. To facilitate the scrutiny, the following appendices are attached to this report: 

 Appendix A – draft Cabinet report 

The following co
[...]
udalen 218



RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

i. Consider the information provided in this report, its Appendices and information 

received at the meeting; 

ii. Decide whether it wishes to relay any comments or observations to the Cabinet. 

  

 

DAVINA FIORE 

Director of Governance and Legal Services  

1 July 2021 

 

Tudalen 219



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



APPENDIX A 

Page 1 of 8 

 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
CABINET MEETING: 
CABINET DATE: JULY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT NEW BUILD SCHEMES – 
AUTHORITY TO PROCEED.  
 
HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES – CLLR LYNDA THORNE 
 

AGENDA ITEM:    
 
Appendices [1 and 2] of the report are not for publication as they contain 
exempt information of the description in paragraph 14 of part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
Reasons for this Report 
 
1. To approve the Council entering into a legal agreement with Linc Housing 

Association to purchase the former Michaelston Pub site off Drope Road, 
Ely to deliver new council housing.  
 

2. To approve the Council entering into a Collaboration Agreement with Hafod 
Housing Association to jointly develop the former Lansdown Hospital site 
and adjoining council (HRA) owned land to deliver a total of 106 new 
affordable homes of which 38 (40%) will be council homes. The estimated 
build costs for the council homes is provided in appendix 2.  

 
3. To provide strategic support to Linc Housing Association with regards to the 

allocation of Social Housing Grant for the delivery of new social housing 
units with Willis Construction Ltd on the former Morrisons Local site, 
Pentwyn.  

 
 
Background 

 
4. Through Capital Ambition the Council has set a target of delivering at least 

1,000 new council homes by 2022 and to have a development programme 
capable of delivering over 2,000 new council homes in the longer term. 

BY SUBMITTING THIS 
REPORT TO THE CABINET 
OFFICE, I
[...]
Member for People & Communities to approve 
and enter into a Collaboration Agreement with Hafod Housing Association to 
jointly deliver 106 new affordable homes (38 council) at the former 
Lansdown Hospital site and adjoining HRA land in accordance with the 
terms set out in the body of this report.  

 
 

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER Sarah McGill 
Corporate Director 
People & Communities 

Date submitted to Cabinet office 
 

 
 
The following appendices are attached:  
 

1. Valuation for Michaelston Inn  
2. Cost Plan (draft), Lansdowne site  
3. EIA (new build)  

 

Tudalen 227

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


APPENDIX A 

Page 8 of 8 

The following background papers have been taken into account 

Tudalen 228



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 229

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 231

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 233

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 JULY 2021 

 

Prevent Strategy – Committee Briefing  

 

The Appendix to this report is not for publication as it contains exempt information of 

the description contained in paragraph 18 of Schedule 12A, Part 4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 

 

 

Reason for the Report 

 

1. During the meeting, Committee Members will received a briefing on the Prevent 

Strategy. In order to facilitate their preparation, this report provi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister, Mackie and McGarry 
 

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Noted that the Council at its meeting held on 27 May 2021 appointed Councillor 
Shaun Jenkins as Chair and the following Members to this Committee: Councillors Ali 
Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Hill-John, Lent, Lister, Mackie and McGarry. 
 
2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Noted. 
 
3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor Mackie in the attendance list. 
 
6 :   LOCAL SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 & ADULTS, 

HOUSING & COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Members were advised that for this item, officers would provide a presentation which 
would be split into two parts. The first part details the Annual Report followed by an 
immediate opportunity for Members questions. Following questions on the Annual 
Report, the presentation will then resume with an overview of the Directorate Delivery 
Plan, ending with a further opportunity for Members questions. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health & Well-being, Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Jane 
Thomas, Director of Adults, Housing & Communities. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore to make a statement in which she said that this 
was Sarah McGill’s first report. There have been some unique challenges this past 
year and she hoped that Members can see that Committees comments and 
recommendations have been integrated into this report. The report is sharper and the 
language is more citizen focused. Cllr Elsmore went on to outline some of the 
challenges faced in the previous year including a significant amount of PPE being 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

delivered and over 1000 staff supported to work remotely; many staff have been 
repurposed to critical roles into social services. The Cabinet Member considered that 
the report is a real credit to staff and care providers across Cardiff and she hoped 
Members could see the spirit of great integration across Adults, Housing and 
Communities.  
 
Members were provided with the presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
comments and observations from Committee Members;  
 
Members asked why they could not see an analysis of this year from the Director. 
Officers explained that there was an analysis of this year’s activity included in the 
report, it identified areas where work was still to be done. The CRW inspection was a 
very significant event last year it gave a very thorough inspection of the service which 
involved a range of different workshops and that led to the development of an action 
plan. This action plan will inform the DDP and feedback to CRW so significant 
assessments have been carried out throughout the year.  
 
Members considered that there seemed to be more focus on achievements and 
asked if next year there would be a more personal, frank analysis with greater detail 
on the challenges. Officers advised it was more appropriate to include this in the 
action plan appended to the report as that shows the areas requiring action. 
Members considered the report should be open about significant challenges. Officers 
stated they would be happy to reflect on this and maybe draw it out a bit in the 
introduction of the report.  
 
Members were advised that last year was the previous Director’s final report and 
Committee were critical of her 9/10 page analysis. The Cabinet Member explained it 
is important to remember the report is retrospective and refers to a period in time. 
Members stated that in previous years Committee had spoken about Directors talking 
about the service but this year, in contrast to previous ones, it is very stark with no 
clear Director assessment, leaning too heavily on achievements and doesn't talk 
enough about challenges. Members were advised that the Director had given space 
to the Cabinet Members to enable them to have paragraphs in the report and that the 
Director deserves great credit for her considerable achievements in the area in what 
has been a particularly challenging year.  
 
Members congratulated the service area on how they have dealt with the pandemic 
and the collaborative working. Members asked if officers could expand on what they 
felt went well and what lessons were learned during the period of the pandemic. 
Officers explained they were unique circumstances, there had been a rapid 
identification of problems to be solved in each of the cases, lots of logistics and 
working with the business community, ensuring there was clarity to understand and 
the ability for people to work together developing an action plan to be delivered in 
rapid time. As for learning, the ability to get a whole system response which could be 
applied in other areas of public health challenges going forward.  
 
Members referred to staffing and noted there was no mention of Adult Services 
vacancies even though there were quite a few and also there was quite a lot of 
sickness absence. Officers explained they were seeing difficulties across the council 
in terms of recruitment. With regards to Adult Services some posts are temporary 
funded but not as many as in Children Services. Referring to sickness, this was in 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

relation to directly delivering services such as home care and some due to Covid, this 
is now improving although some staff do have long Covid.  
 
Members noted there had been previous discussion on the format of the report and 
considered this report had a lot of graphics but it was not easy to access the details 
within, such as what are the next steps or proposals to make the improvements. 
Officers explained the priorities have been identified briefly in the report but they were 
provided in detail in the Directorate Delivery Plan which was being considered next. 
Going forward these two reports should be seen together with the Annual Report 
providing a strategic assessment and identifying priorities, with the delivery of them 
captured in the DDP.  
 
Members were provided with presentation on the Directorate Delivery Plan.  
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore to make a statement in which she said that this 
was a comprehensive plan showing the extent of the programme aimed at integrating 
services to move forward into the future; Services wrapped around individuals living 
in their locality from local community well-being teams and hubs.  The Cabinet 
Member hoped Committee could see the integration. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that the 
DDP shows how the service is trying to get the right support in the right place at the 
right time for people.  There had been an increase in staff at the Money Advice 
Service, an increased demand in family homelessness and Rough sleepers were 
down to 10 regularly at the moment. COVID had brought to the fore the fact that 
there was lots of overcrowding in smaller properties so the Cabinet Member was 
pleased to have these interventions going forward.  
 
Members asked if officers were confident all the important priorities had been 
captured as they were unable to see a hierarchy of importance of tasks to be done 
within the DDP. Officers were confident, stating that everything set as a priority is 
reflected in there. Officers added that was the focus in terms of delivery, the route of 
clear actions and targets to deliver. These will need to be held to account next year.  
 
Members noted it was a huge directorate with so much work to do and asked officers 
if it felt much bigger to them. Officers agreed yes it was a big directorate but they 
were really clear that there had been lots of crossover and some barriers have 
already gone. Wrap around services benefit from a broad remit and this is absolutely 
the right direction to join up the services, things can be seen more clearly now so it 
was not considered the directorate was too big.  
 
Members referred to metrics for next year and asked how confident officers were with 
the transition back into face to face or hybrid services or meetings. Officers were very 
hopeful, hubs were open and they hope to open a Day Centre next week. There is a 
need to keep virtual or remote offers too as these have been very useful in not 
leaving people behind. There would of course be face to face meetings for those who 
want them but keeping the hybrid/remote meetings was important as people find 
them more flexible and accessible.  Officers added that there is a huge workload at 
the moment with pent up demand such as housing repairs etc. also the workforce are 
tired, these are genuine challenges ahead in the next few months.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members referred to voids and the backlog of maintenance and asked if officers were 
confident they could get an increase in staff to address this. Officers explained they 
have allowed considerable resource in the budget for repairs and maintenance. It 
was stressed however that recruitment is difficult at the moment and also the cost of 
materials have gone up. The number of voids have increased as people are moving 
so there will be a hiatus but with an in-house team and a contractor in place this 
should ease and hopefully by the autumn there will be a pool of small contractors to 
use too.  
 
The Cabinet Member added that hopefully a year from now Members will see the 
impact the integration of the Directorates has had.  
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
7 :   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT NEW BUILD SCHEMES - AUTHORITY TO 

PROCEED  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that the Cabinet Report for this item contains 
two confidential Appendices and should Members wish to ask a question on those 
Appendices it would need to be taken in a closed session. 

 
The Chairperson welcomed: Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Dave 
Jaques –Housing Development Manager. 
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that this 
was an exciting time as they were entering the phase of development where a 
number of programmes were starting on site.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the cabinet report, after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;  
 
Members noted that the package deal was now going to Linc and asked if there was 
a potential if the Council could buy a site from Linc and referenced the speed in this 
decision. Officers said yes this enables them to maximise the delivery of affordable 
housing and enables both projects to move forward without one being delayed. The 
Cabinet Member added this means that the Michaelston site can be expanded and 
delivered earlier.  
 
Members referred to the joint scheme with Hafod and noted they could not see 
composite images of how it would look asking how much influence the council has on 
design. Officers explained it was a 50/50 partnership approach, the Council pushes 
on standards such as energy efficiency, green infrastructure and the size of 
properties. There was a 50/50 split on style and architecture. Hafod are a reputable 
company with a big development programme with high standards.  
 
Members asked if it was possible within the scheme to have fewer flats and to have 
more houses or even the first ever detached council houses. Officers explained the 
site mix is finely balanced for financial viability, if they were to lower the density than 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

that would impact on that financial viability. The scheme is already fairly low density 
as the Council wanted to retain a locally listed building to turn into flats for supported 
housing, there is a partial flood zone so they are unable to build on part of it, also 
trees are to be retained and there are sewers running through the centre, which are 
all constraints they have to work around. There are a lot of larger family homes on 
site, the flats are larger than Welsh Government standards and all have balconies 
and outdoor space. The Cabinet member added that she had visited the Mill site this 
week and the zero home, it was a wonderful sight but the homes were slightly smaller 
than Welsh Government standard so she considered it was great that the Council, 
with partners, were able to deliver larger homes. 
 
Members considered it was a good report and an interesting way of working and an 
interesting proposition. Members noted Linc were a good provider but were 
concerned about the Council losing any potential gains and some control over the 
scheme. Officers agreed there was less control with package deals so they were 
careful of what they considered to take on. Officers added that don't need to take on 
a lot to meet the Council targets as they have their own sites too but if an opportunity 
or a quick win etc. becomes available then it is considered.  Officers stated that the 
partnership approach with Housing Associations was heavily prioritised by the Welsh 
Government in order that Local Authorities and Housing Associations can share 
resources to mitigate against the lack of resources in development generally at the 
moment.  Officers explained that there would be a shared approach in tendering, 
procurement, vetting, the design brief, agreeing the specification and the evaluation. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments on the confidential information and 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this in a closed 
session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with paragraphs 14 of 
Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
8 :   PREVENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnership, Officers from 
Cardiff’s Prevent Team, led by Steph Kendrick-Doyle, South Wales Police, Chief 
Inspector Michelle Conquer and Martyn Thomas from the Wales Extremism and 
Counter Terrorism Unit. 
 
The Chairperson advised Members that in accordance with the legal reasoning 
detailed on the meeting’s agenda, this briefing, on Cardiff’s Prevent Programme 
would be received in a closed session.  
 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider this item in a 
closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in accordance with 
paragraphs 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
9 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
10 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm 
 


